File No	220182	Committee Item No3 Board Item No			
COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST					
	Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date April 6, 2022  Board of Supervisors Meeting Date				
Cmte Boar	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative A Youth Commission Repollation Form Department/Agency Cov MOU Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Comm Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	er Letter and/or Report			
OTHER	(Use back side if addition	nal space is needed)			
	Board Ordinance No. 58- PUC Resolution No. 20-0 PUC Resolution No. 22-0	028 - 2/11/2020			

Completed by:Brent JalipaDateMarch 30, 2022Completed by:Brent JalipaDate

Date March 30, 2022

1	[Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement - California Independent System Operator Corporation - Corridor Transmission Distribution]
2	operator corporation comaci tranomicolori biotribationi
3	Resolution authorizing the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to enter into the Utility
4	Distribution Company Operations Agreement between the PUC and the California
5	Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO) to establish the rights and
6	obligations of the PUC with regard to the interconnection of the Bay Corridor
7	Transmission Distribution project, Davidson Substation, within the CAISO controlled
8	electric grid for an indefinite term with no cost to the City pursuant to Charter,
9	Section 9.118, to commence following Board of Supervisors approval; and to authorize
10	the General Manager of the PUC to enter into amendments or modifications to the
11	agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities to the City and
12	are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this Resolution.
13	
14	WHEREAS, To continue to serve the existing and future customers with large power
15	needs, the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) is constructing the Bay Corridor Transmission
16	and Distribution Project (BCTD); and
17	WHEREAS, The BCTD consists of a high-voltage electric transmission line,
18	transmission substation, and related electric facilities in the southeast area of the City; and
19	WHEREAS, The BCTD will enable the PUC to connect new customers in the southeast
20	corridor without the need to interconnect with Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E), thereby
21	avoiding disputes, delays, and high costs associated with PG&E's distribution service; and
22	WHEREAS, The BCTD will allow the PUC to deliver 100 percent greenhouse gas free
23	energy from Hetch Hetchy to customers; and
24	
25	

1	WHEREAS, As part of the BCTD, the PUC is constructing a new 230 kilovolt (kV)
2	interconnection from PG&E's 230 kV Potrero Switchyard to a new PUC 230 kV substation
3	("Davidson Substation"); and
4	WHEREAS, On April 20, 2021, the Board of Supervisors (Board) in Ordinance No. 58-
5	21 approved the Transmission Facilities Agreement with PG&E to interconnect City-owned
6	transmission facilities to the electric grid; and
7	WHEREAS, The BCTD Davidson Substation is connected to the electric grid controlled
8	by the California Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO); to provide service to its
9	electric customers from the Davidson Substation, the PUC must transmit electric energy
10	through the transmission system controlled by the CAISO; and
11	WHEREAS, In order for PUC to interconnect the Davidson Substation to the CAISO
12	grid the PUC must enter into a Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement (UDCOA)
13	with the CAISO; a copy of the UDCOA is on file with the Clerk of the Board in File
14	No. 220182; and
15	WHEREAS, The purpose of the UDCOA is to establish the rights and obligations of the
16	PUC and the CAISO with respect to the PUC's interconnection with the CAISO controlled grid
17	and
18	WHEREAS, The UDCOA is a CAISO form agreement that has an indefinite term,
19	which means the UDCOA will remain in full force and effect until terminated by either of the
20	parties; and
21	WHEREAS, An indefinite term is in the best interests of the City, because the PUC will
22	need the UDCOA for as long as it is operating the BCTD and the Davidson Substation; and
23	WHEREAS, The PUC will not incur any costs to the CAISO under the UDCOA; and
24	WHEREAS, In PUC Resolution No. 22-0042 dated February 22, 2022, the PUC
25	Commission approved the UDCOA and authorized the General Manager of the PUC to

1	execute the agreement on behalf of the PUC; a copy of Resolution No. 22-0042 is on file with
2	the Clerk of the Board in File No. 220182; and
3	WHEREAS, Section 9.118 of the Charter requires approval by the Board for contracts
4	in excess of ten years; now, therefore, be it
5	RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the General Manager of
6	the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission to execute the Utility Distribution Company
7	Operations Agreement between the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission and the
8	California Independent System Operator Corporation for an indefinite term at no cost to the
9	City; and
10	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General
11	Manager of the PUC to enter into any amendments or modifications to the Utility Distribution
12	Company Operations Agreement that the General Manager determines, in consultation with
13	the City Attorney, are in the best interest of the City, do not materially increase the obligations
14	or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the
15	agreement, and are in compliance with all applicable laws; and, be it
16	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully
17	executed by all parties the Public Utilities Commission shall provide the final agreement to the
18	Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

## CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION

#### **AND**

## San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

# UTILITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT



### UTILITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT

	THIS OPERATING AGREEMENT IS do	ited this day of
2022, and is entered into, by and between:	2022, and is entered into, by and betwe	en:

(1) San Francisco Public Utilities Commission having its registered and principal place of business located at 525 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA, 94102 (the "UDC");

(2) California Independent System Operator Corporation ("CAISO"), a California non-profit public benefit corporation having its principal place of business located in such place in the State of California as the CAISO Governing Board may from time to time designate.

The UDC and the CAISO are hereinafter referred to as the "Parties".

#### Whereas:

and

- A. The purpose of this Operating Agreement is to establish the rights and obligations of the UDC and the CAISO with respect to the UDC's Interconnection with the CAISO Controlled Grid and the UDC's cooperation and coordination with the CAISO to aid the reliability and the Operational Control of the CAISO Controlled Grid and the UDC's Distribution System.
- B. The UDC owns and operates a Distribution System within the CAISO Balancing Authority Area subject to the authority of a Local Regulatory Authority.
- C. The UDC wishes to transmit Energy and/or supply Ancillary Services to or from the CAISO Controlled Grid under the terms and conditions set forth in the CAISO Tariff. The UDC also wishes to support and be part of the coordinated response to System Emergencies and to System Reliability concerns relating to the CAISO Controlled Grid.
- D. The CAISO has certain statutory obligations under California law to maintain the reliability of the CAISO Controlled Grid.
- E. This Operating Agreement obligates the UDC and the CAISO to comply with the relevant sections of the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures and the CAISO Specifications.



F. The UDC and the Participating TO with which it is interconnected intend to coordinate the planning and implementation of any expansions or modifications of the UDC's or Participating TO's systems that will affect their transmission interconnection, the CAISO Controlled Grid or the transmission services to be required by the UDC.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, **THE PARTIES AGREE** as follows:

#### **ARTICLE I**

#### **DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION**

- **1.1 Master Definitions Supplement.** Unless defined in Section 1.2 of this Operating Agreement, all terms and expressions used in this Operating Agreement shall have the same meaning as those contained in the Master Definitions Supplement to the CAISO Tariff.
- **1.2 Special Definitions for this Operating Agreement**. In this Operating Agreement, the following words and expressions shall have the meanings set opposite them:
  - "CAISO Specifications" means those standards pertaining to the areas of operation listed in Article IV of this Operating Agreement, approved by the CAISO to establish detailed technical performance and reliability parameters at the CAISO Controlled Grid and UDC Interconnection, associated with the CAISO Tariff, as those standards may be amended from time to time.
  - "CAISO Operating Procedures" means those procedures pertaining to the areas of operation listed in Article IV of this Operating Agreement, created by the CAISO to establish detailed operating practices at the CAISO Controlled Grid and UDC Interconnection, associated with general provisions required in the CAISO Tariff, as those standards may be amended from time to time.
- **1.3** Rules of Interpretation. The following rules of interpretation and conventions shall apply to this Operating Agreement:
  - if there is any inconsistency between this Operating Agreement and the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Tariff will prevail to the extent of the inconsistency;
  - (b) the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;



- (c) the masculine shall include the feminine and neutral and vice versa;
- (d) "includes" or "including" shall mean "including without limitation";
- (e) references to a Section, Article or Schedule shall mean a Section, Article or a Schedule of this Operating Agreement, as the case may be, unless the context otherwise requires;
- (f) a reference in this Operating Agreement to a given agreement, instrument or the CAISO Tariff shall be a reference to that agreement, instrument or the CAISO Tariff as modified, amended, supplemented or restated through the date as of which such reference is made:
- (g) unless the context otherwise requires, references to any law shall be deemed references to such law as it may be amended, replaced or restated from time to time;
- (h) unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to a "person" includes any individual, partnership, firm, company, corporation, joint venture, trust, association, organization or other entity, in each case whether or not having separate legal personality;
- (i) unless the context otherwise requires, any reference to a Party includes a reference to its permitted successors and assigns;
- (j) any reference to a day, week, month or year is to a calendar day, week, month or year; and
- (k) the captions and headings in this Operating Agreement are inserted solely to facilitate reference and shall have no bearing upon the interpretation of any of the terms and conditions of this Operating Agreement.

#### ARTICLE II

#### **TERM AND TERMINATION**

2.1 Effective Date. This Operating Agreement shall be effective as of the later of the date it is executed by the Parties or the date accepted for filing and made effective by the FERC, if such FERC filing is required, and shall remain in full force and effect until the earlier of the termination date, the termination of the TCA or such other date as the Parties shall mutually agree. With respect to any such termination, the CAISO must file a timely notice of termination with FERC, if such FERC filing is required, and this



Operating Agreement shall terminate upon acceptance by FERC of such a notice of termination, if such FERC filing is required.

- 2.2 **Termination Date.** Either Party (the terminating Party) may terminate this Operating Agreement by giving written notice in the event that the other Party (the defaulting Party) commits any default under this Operating Agreement and/or the CAISO Tariff which, if capable of being remedied, is not remedied within 30 days after the terminating Party has given the defaulting Party written notice of the default, unless excused by reason of Uncontrollable Forces under Article X of this Operating Agreement. With respect to any notice of termination given pursuant to this Section, the CAISO must file a timely notice of termination with FERC, if this Operating Agreement was filed with FERC, or must otherwise comply with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001 and related FERC orders. The filing of the notice of termination by the CAISO with FERC will be considered timely if: (1) the filing of the notice of termination is made after the preconditions for termination have been met, and the CAISO files the notice of termination within sixty (60) days after issuance of the notice of default; or (2) the CAISO files the notice of termination in accordance with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001. This Operating Agreement shall terminate upon acceptance by FERC of such a notice of termination, if filed with FERC, or thirty (30) days after the date of the notice of default, if terminated in accordance with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001 and related FERC orders.
- 2.3 Termination Pursuant to the TCA. If the UDC is a party to the Transmission Control Agreement ("TCA"), this Operating Agreement shall terminate upon the effective date of the UDC's withdrawal from the TCA in accordance with Section 3.3 of the TCA, provided, however, that first the CAISO shall have filed a timely notice of termination with FERC, if such FERC filing is required, and FERC shall have accepted such notice of termination, if such FERC filing is required, or the CAISO must otherwise comply with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001 and related FERC orders. The filing of the notice of termination by the CAISO with FERC will be considered timely if: (1) the request to file a notice of termination is made after the preconditions for termination have been met, and the CAISO files the notice of termination within sixty (60) days of receipt of such request; or (2) the CAISO files the notice of termination in accordance with the requirements of FERC Order No. 2001.



#### ARTICLE III

#### **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

- 3.1.1 Facilities Under CAISO Operational Control. Parties shall identify on Schedule 1 those facilities of the UDC that the Parties mutually agree will be placed under the CAISO's Operational Control pursuant to the CAISO Tariff. In the event that a Party invokes the dispute resolution provision identified in Section 7.1 of this Operating Agreement, such dispute shall be resolved based upon whether the CAISO's control over such disputed facilities is essential to meeting the Applicable Reliability Criteria, as defined in the CAISO Tariff. With respect to each facility identified in Schedule 1, the Parties shall negotiate the extent of the CAISO's Operational Control in order to meet said standard.
- 3.1.2 Facilities Financed by Local Furnishing Bonds or Other Tax-Exempt Bonds. This Section 3.1.2 applies only to facilities which are under the Operational Control of the CAISO and are owned by a UDC with Local Furnishing Bonds or other tax-exempt bonds. Nothing in this Operating Agreement shall compel (and the CAISO is not authorized to request) any UDC with Local Furnishing Bonds, or other tax-exempt bonds, to violate restrictions applicable to facilities which are part of a system that was financed in whole or part with Local Furnishing Bonds or other tax-exempt bonds. The UDC shall cooperate with and provide all necessary assistance to the CAISO in developing specific schedules to be included in executed Operating Agreements with such UDC to meet the intent of Section 3.1.1 of this Operating Agreement.
- 3.2 Agreement Subject to CAISO Tariff. This Operating Agreement shall be subject to the provisions of the CAISO Tariff which shall be deemed to be incorporated by reference herein, as the same may be changed or superseded from time to time pursuant to Section 15 of the CAISO Tariff. The Parties agree that they will comply with Section 4.4, and any other applicable provisions, of the CAISO Tariff.
- **3.3** Operation of CAISO Controlled Grid. The CAISO shall operate the CAISO Controlled Grid in accordance with the CAISO Tariff and the Transmission Control Agreement to which it is a party.
- 3.4.1 Compliance with CAISO Specifications and CAISO Operating Procedures. The UDC will abide by and will perform all of the obligations under the CAISO Specifications and the CAISO Operating Procedures placed on UDCs in respect of all matters set forth therein as the same may be changed or superseded from time to time pursuant to the procedures set forth in Sections 22.11 and 22.4.3 of the CAISO Tariff. In the event of any conflict or dispute over interpretation, the CAISO Tariff



shall, at all times, take precedence over the CAISO Specifications and CAISO Operating Procedures. The CAISO shall not implement any reliability requirements, operating requirements or performance standards that would impose increased costs on the UDC without giving due consideration to whether the benefits of such requirements or standards are sufficient to justify such increased costs. In any proceeding concerning the cost recovery by the UDC of capital and operation and maintenance costs incurred to comply with CAISO Specifications and Operating Procedures, the CAISO shall, at the request of the UDC, provide specific information regarding the nature of, and need for, the CAISO-imposed requirements or standards to enable the UDC to use this information in support of cost recovery through rates and tariffs.

- 3.4.2 Review of Specifications and Operating Procedures. The CAISO shall periodically review with the UDC the CAISO Specifications and Operating Procedures and, through the process specified in the CAISO Tariff, shall modify the specifications and/or Operating Procedures as necessary.
- **3.4.3 Periods When Compliance is Required.** While awaiting dispute resolution or regulatory review, the UDC shall not be required to comply with changes to the CAISO Specifications and/or Operating Procedures, except where compliance is necessary in order to prevent or remedy an imminent System Emergency.
- 3.5 Scheduling Coordinator Certification. The UDC shall ensure that any Scheduling Coordinator through which it submits Bids for Energy and Ancillary Services to or from the CAISO Controlled Grid is appropriately certified in accordance with Section 4.5.1 of the CAISO Tariff in accordance with the list of Scheduling Coordinators established by the CAISO on the CAISO Website.
- 3.6 Single Point of Contact. The CAISO and the UDC shall each provide a single point of contact on a 24-hour, 7-day basis for the exchange of operational procedures and information. The Parties agree to exchange operational contact information in a format to be provided by the CAISO and completed as of the effective date of this Operating Agreement. Each Party shall provide the other Party ten (10) calendar days advance notice of updates to its operational contact information as that information is expected to change. In the case of a UDC that is also a Participating TO, there may be only one single point of contact required and, in the reasonable discretion of the CAISO, duplicative reporting requirements and functions may be waived.
- **3.7 Delegated Operational Responsibilities.** The UDC undertakes to perform all operational responsibilities delegated to the UDC by the



CAISO in accordance with Section 4.4.1.2 of the CAISO Tariff and described in Schedule 3.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

#### **OPERATIONAL COORDINATION**

The Parties will perform the operational coordination obligations and responsibilities assigned to them under the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures, and the CAISO Specifications. The obligations and responsibilities include:

#### 4.1 Maintenance Coordination

- **4.1.1 Maintenance Coordination for Facilities under CAISO Control.** The UDC shall schedule with the CAISO on an annual basis any maintenance Outages of the equipment included in Schedule 1 pursuant to Schedule 4 in compliance with the CAISO Tariff and shall coordinate its Outage requirements with the Participating TO with which it is interconnected.
- **4.1.2 Maintenance Coordination for Other Facilities.** With respect to other facilities which may affect the reliability of the UDC Interconnection, the UDC shall coordinate its Outage requirements with the Participating TO with which it is interconnected.
- **4.2 System Emergencies.** The responsibilities of the Parties in relation to System Emergencies are stated in the CAISO Tariff and in Schedule 5. The CAISO shall adopt fair and non-discriminatory procedures among the UDCs to ensure that no UDC bears a disproportionate share of the CAISO's Load Shedding program.
- **4.2.1 Underfrequency Load Shedding (UFLS).** The responsibilities of the Parties in relation to UFLS are stated in Section 7.7.8 of the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures, the CAISO Specifications and in Schedule 6.
- **4.2.2 Other Automatic Load Shedding.** The responsibilities of the Parties in relation to automatic Load Shedding as a function of voltage and other parameters are stated in the CAISO Operating Procedures, the CAISO Specifications and in Schedule 7.
- **4.2.3 Manual Load Shedding.** The responsibilities of the Parties to direct and to accept direction for manual disconnection of Load, under EEP, Load curtailment programs or other emergency plans, are stated in Section 7,



- including Section 7.7.11.3, of the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures, the CAISO Specifications and in Schedule 8.
- **4.3 Electrical Emergency Plan (EEP).** The responsibilities of the Parties in relation to the EEP are stated in Section 7.7.5.1 of the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures, the CAISO Specifications and in Schedule 9.
- **4.4 Load Restoration.** The responsibilities of the Parties for restoring Load following a system disturbance are stated in Section 7.7.11.3 of the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures, the CAISO Specifications and in Schedule 10.
- **4.5 Records, Information and Reports.** The Parties are required to maintain such records, to share information, and to make such reports as are stated in Section 4.4.1, 4.4.3, and 4.4.5 of the CAISO Tariff, the CAISO Operating Procedures, the CAISO Specifications, and in Schedule 11. Additionally, the Parties shall jointly perform a review following a major Outage as provided in Section 7.7.13.1 of the CAISO Tariff.
- 4.6 Interconnection Operation Standards. The CAISO and UDC shall maintain stable established operating parameters and control power and reactive flow within standards stated in the CAISO Specifications and in Schedule 12.
- 4.7 Critical Protective Systems. The UDC shall (in accordance with Section 11.2 of this Operating Agreement) notify the CAISO as soon as is reasonably practicable of any condition that it becomes aware of that may compromise the CAISO Controlled Grid Critical Protective Systems in accordance with Section 4.4.2 of the CAISO Tariff and Schedule 13.
- **4.8 UDC Distribution Systems.** The CAISO shall (in accordance with Section 11.2 of this Operating Agreement) notify the UDC as soon as is reasonably practicable of any condition which the CAISO becomes aware that may compromise the operation and reliability of the UDC Distribution System.

#### ARTICLE V

#### **ACCESS TO FACILITIES**

5.1 Access Rights. Pursuant to Section 4.4.6 of the CAISO Tariff and Schedule 14 of this Operating Agreement, the CAISO and the UDC shall each have the right to install or to have installed equipment or other facilities, including metering equipment, on the electric utility property of the other necessary for the implementation of this Operating Agreement. The CAISO's installation of equipment on the property of the UDC shall



comply with Local Regulatory Authority regulations, except where compliance with Local Regulatory Authority regulations would cause the CAISO to violate the CAISO Tariff, and with all relevant safety standards. In such case, the UDC and CAISO will work together to resolve the conflict between the Local Regulatory Authority regulations and the CAISO Tariff.

- **Meter Testing.** The UDC shall, at the request of the CAISO and upon reasonable notice, provide access to its facilities necessary to permit the CAISO or a CAISO-approved meter inspector to perform such testing as necessary in accordance with Section 4.4.6 of the CAISO Tariff and the procedures set forth in Schedule 14.
- 5.3 Emergency Access Rights. Section 4.4.6.3 of the CAISO Tariff shall govern the CAISO's right to access the UDC's equipment or other facilities during a System Emergency or where access is needed in connection with an audit function. In a System Emergency, the UDC shall have a right of access to CAISO equipment on UDC property and UDC equipment on CAISO property without notice.

#### **ARTICLE VI**

#### COSTS

- 6.1 UDC Operating and Maintenance Costs. The UDC shall be responsible for all costs incurred in connection with procuring, installing, operating and maintaining its facilities identified in Schedule 1 for the purpose of meeting its obligations under this Operating Agreement.
- **6.2 CAISO Operating and Maintenance Costs.** The CAISO shall be responsible for the procurement, installation, operation and maintenance costs of CAISO equipment set out in Article V of this Operating Agreement installed on UDC property.

#### ARTICLE VII

#### **DISPUTE RESOLUTION**

7.1 Alternative Dispute Resolution. The Parties shall make reasonable efforts to settle all disputes arising out of or in connection with this Operating Agreement. In the event any dispute is not settled, the Parties shall adhere to the CAISO ADR Procedures set forth in Section 13 of the CAISO Tariff, which is incorporated by reference, except that all reference



in Section 13 of the CAISO Tariff to Market Participants shall be read as a reference to the UDC and references to the CAISO Tariff shall be read as references to this Operating Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE VIII**

#### REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- **8.1** Representations and Warranties. Each Party represents and warrants that its execution, delivery and performance of this Operating Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate and/or governmental actions, to the extent authorized by law.
- **8.2 Necessary Approvals.** Each Party represents that all necessary approvals, permits, licenses, easements, right of way or access to install, own and operate its facilities subject to this Operating Agreement have been obtained prior to the effective date of this Operating Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE IX**

#### LIABILITY

9.1 Extent of Liability. The provisions of Section 14 of the CAISO Tariff will apply to liability arising under this Operating Agreement, except that all references in Section 14 of the CAISO Tariff to Market Participants shall be read as references to the UDC and references to the CAISO Tariff shall be read as references to this Operating Agreement.

#### ARTICLE X

#### **UNCONTROLLABLE FORCES**

10.1 Uncontrollable Forces Tariff Provisions. Section 14.1 of the CAISO Tariff shall be incorporated by reference into this Operating Agreement, except that all references in Section 14.1 of the CAISO Tariff to Market Participants shall be read as a reference to the UDC and references to the CAISO Tariff shall be read as references to this Operating Agreement.



#### ARTICLE XI

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- 11.1 Assignments. Either Party may assign its obligations under this Operating Agreement, with the other Party's prior written consent, in accordance with Section 22.2 of the CAISO Tariff, which is incorporated by reference into this Operating Agreement. Such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 11.2 Notices. Any notice, demand or request which may be given to or made upon either Party regarding this Operating Agreement shall be made in accordance with Section 22.4 of the CAISO Tariff, which is incorporated by reference, except that all reference in Section 22.4 of the CAISO Tariff to Market Participants shall be read as a reference to the UDC and references to the CAISO Tariff shall be read as references to this Operating Agreement, and unless otherwise stated or agreed shall be made to the representative of the other Party indicated in Schedule 2. A Party must update the information relating to its address as that information changes in accordance with Section 22.4 of the CAISO Tariff. Such changes will not constitute an amendment to this Operating Agreement.
- 11.3 Waivers. Any waiver at any time by either Party of its rights with respect to any default under this Operating Agreement, or with respect to any other matter arising in connection with this Operating Agreement, shall not constitute or be deemed a waiver with respect to any subsequent default or matter arising in connection with this Operating Agreement. Any delay short of the statutory period of limitations, in asserting or enforcing any right under this Operating Agreement, shall not constitute or be deemed a waiver of such right.
- 11.4 Governing Law and Forum. This Operating Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract made under and for all purposes shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California except in its conflict of laws provisions. The Parties irrevocably consent that any legal action or proceeding arising under or in relation to this Operating Agreement to which the CAISO ADR Procedures do not apply, shall be brought in any of the following forums, as appropriate: any court of the State of California, any federal court of the United States of America located in the State of California or, where subject to its jurisdiction, before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.
- 11.5 Consistency with Federal Laws and Regulations.



- (a) Nothing in this Operating Agreement shall compel any person or federal entity to: (1) violate federal statutes or regulations; or (2) in the case of a federal agency, to exceed its statutory authority, as defined by any applicable federal statutes, regulations, or orders lawfully promulgated thereunder. If any provision of this Operating Agreement is inconsistent with any obligation imposed on any person or federal entity by federal law or regulation to that extent, it shall be inapplicable to that person or federal entity. No person or federal entity shall incur any liability by failing to comply with this Operating Agreement that is inapplicable to it by reason of being inconsistent with any federal statutes, regulations, or orders lawfully promulgated thereunder; provided, however, that such person or federal entity shall use its best efforts to comply with the CAISO Tariff to the extent that applicable federal laws, regulations, and orders lawfully promulgated thereunder permit it to do so.
- (b) If any provision of this Operating Agreement requiring any person or federal entity to give an indemnity or impose a sanction on any person is unenforceable against a federal entity, the CAISO shall submit to the Secretary of Energy or other appropriate Departmental Secretary a report of any circumstances that would, but for this provision, have rendered a federal entity liable to indemnify any person or incur a sanction and may request the Secretary of Energy or other appropriate Departmental Secretary to take such steps as are necessary to give effect to any provisions of this Operating Agreement that are not enforceable against the federal entity.
- **11.6 Integration.** This Operating Agreement constitutes the full agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, whether written or oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- Agreement or the application or effect of any such term, covenant, or condition is held invalid as to any person, entity, or circumstance, or is determined to be unjust, unreasonable, unlawful, imprudent, or otherwise not in the public interest by any court or government agency of competent jurisdiction, then such term, covenant, or condition shall remain in force and effect to the maximum extent permitted by law, and all other terms, covenants, and conditions of this Operating Agreement and their application shall not be affected thereby, but shall remain in force and effect and the Parties shall be relieved of their obligations only to the extent necessary to eliminate such regulatory or other determination unless a court or governmental agency of competent jurisdiction holds that



such provisions are not separable from all other provisions of this Operating Agreement.

11.8 Penalties. Any penalties to be levied under this Operating Agreement shall be established in accordance with the CAISO Tariff after consultation between the UDC and the CAISO, and approval by the FERC, and shall be set out in Schedule 15 or a provision of the CAISO Tariff. No penalties or sanctions may be imposed under this Operating Agreement unless a Schedule or CAISO Tariff provision providing for such penalties or sanctions has first been filed with and made effective by FERC. Nothing in this Operating Agreement, with the exception of the provisions relating to the CAISO ADR Procedures, shall be construed as waiving the rights of the UDC to oppose or protest any penalty proposed by the CAISO to the FERC or the specific imposition by the CAISO of any FERC-approved penalty on the UDC.

#### 11.9 [NOT USED]

- **11.10 Amendments.** This Operating Agreement and the Schedules attached hereto may be amended from time to time by the mutual agreement of the Parties in writing. Amendments that require FERC approval shall not take effect until FERC has accepted such amendments for filing and made them effective. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as affecting in any way the right of the CAISO to unilaterally make application to FERC for a change in the rates, terms and conditions of this Operating Agreement under Section 205 of the FPA and pursuant to FERC's rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and the UDC shall have the right to make a unilateral filing with FERC to modify this Operating Agreement pursuant to Section 206 or any other applicable provision of the FPA and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder; provided that each Party shall have the right to protest any such filing by the other Party and to participate fully in any proceeding before FERC in which such modifications may be considered. Nothing in this Operating Agreement shall limit the rights of the Parties or of FERC under Sections 205 or 206 of the FPA and FERC's rules and regulations thereunder, except to the extent that the Parties otherwise mutually agree as provided herein.
- **11.11 Counterparts.** This Operating Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts at different times, each of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same Operating Agreement.



**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Parties hereto have caused this Operating Agreement to be duly executed on behalf of each by and through their authorized representatives as of the date hereinabove written.

#### **California Independent System Operator Corporation**

	DocuSigned by:
By: _	DocuSigned by:  Nil Millar  9226FA182FA64FB
Name:_	Neil Millar
Title: _	Vice President Infrastructure and Ops Planning
Date:	1/5/2022

#### **San Francisco Public Utilities Commission**

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	



#### **FACILITIES UNDER CAISO CONTROL**

The UDC will supply a list of UDC facilities that are placed under the Operational Control of the CAISO in Schedule 1.

There are no UDC facilities that will be placed under the Operational Control of the CAISO.



#### **CONTACTS FOR NOTICES**

#### **UDC**

#### San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Name of Primary

Representative: Hieu Doan

Title: Maintenance Manager

Company: San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Address: 525 Golden Gate Avenue City/State/Zip Code: San Francisco CA, 94102

Email Address: hdoan@sfwater.org

Phone: 415-227-8529

Fax N/A

Name of Alternative

Representative: Tia Hoang

Title: Electrical Engineer

Company: San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Address: 525 Golden Gate Avenue City/State/Zip Code: San Francisco CA, 94102

Email Address: Thoang@sfwater.org

Phone: 415-554-3205

Fax N/A



#### **CAISO**

Name of Primary

Representative: Regulatory Contracts

Title: N/A

Address: 250 Outcropping Way

City/State/Zip Code: Folsom, CA 95630

Email address: RegulatoryContracts@caiso.com

Phone: (916) 351-4400

Fax: (916) 608-5063

Name of Alternative

Representative: Christopher J. Sibley

Title: Manager, Regulatory Contracts

Address: 250 Outcropping Way

City/State/Zip Code: Folsom, CA 95630

Email address: csibley@caiso.com

Phone: (916) 608-7030

Fax: (916) 608-5063



#### **DELEGATED OPERATIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES**

Currently the CAISO has not delegated any operational responsibilities to the UDC in accordance with Section 4.4.1 of the CAISO Tariff. If such a delegation occurs, they will be identified in this Schedule 3.

N/A



#### MAINTENANCE COORDINATION

By October 1st of each year, the UDC will exchange with the CAISO a provisional planned Outage program for all lines and equipment in Schedule 1. That document will be updated quarterly or as changes occur to the proposed schedule.

The CAISO will approve all Outages on equipment and lines transferred to CAISO Operational Control.

Applications for scheduled work will be submitted to the CAISO by San Francisco Public Utilities Commission's Grid Operations group via means to be agreed to by both Parties. The UDC documents will record the details for all work and become the data base for reporting and recording Outage information.

N/A. Davidson Substation's Project Type is classified as Radial Load.



#### **SYSTEM EMERGENCIES**

This procedure addresses how the SFPUC (Davidson Substation facility) will respond to CAISO's request to take action when there is a System Emergency.

The CAISO will notify the SFPUC's operational contact (Utility Services Manager), as identified in <u>Schedule 2</u>, of the emergency, including information regarding the cause, nature, extent, and potential duration of the emergency. Utility Services Manager will add any relevant data and will notify Maintenance Manager to make the appropriate notifications within the SFPUC organization. The Utility Services Manager and Maintenance Manager will then take such actions as are appropriate for the emergency.

The SFPUC is required to estimate service restoration and will communicate with customers during service interruptions. The SFPUC is also required to communicate the same information to appropriate local governmental entities.

Distribution Control Center logs, Electric Switching Orders and Energy Management System temporal data base will be used in preparation of outage reviews. These documents are defined as the chronological record of the operation of the activities which occur with the portion of the electrical system assigned to that control center. The log shall contain all pertinent information, including orders received and transmitted, relay operations, messages, clearances, accidents, trouble reports, daily switching program, etc.

The SFPUC will retain records in accordance with its record retention policy or practice, provided the records associated with this Operating Agreement are retained for a minimum of six years.



#### UNDERFREQUENCY LOAD SHEDDING

The objective of the Underfrequency Load Shedding (UFLS) program is to provide security and protection to the interconnected bulk power network by arresting frequency decay during periods of insufficient resources.

This plan establishes Underfrequency Load Shedding objectives consistent with the Load Shedding policies of the Western Electricity Coordinating Council, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation and the UDC. The UDC's Load Shedding program will be in accordance with the WECC Off-nominal Frequency Report requirements.

This procedure addresses how UDC will respond to CAISO's request to complete Underfrequency Load Shedding instructions associated with the Davidson Substation facility.

At the initial energization of the Davidson Substation, UFLS activities will be in coordination with PG&E. If this process changes in the future, SFPUC will update procedures accordingly.



#### OTHER AUTOMATIC LOAD SHEDDING

In addition to underfrequency relay load reduction, any undervoltage relay protection that is utilized in the UDC will be identified in the Attachment to this Schedule 7.

N/A



#### MANUAL LOAD SHEDDING

[Note: Schedule 8 will detail the criteria governing the implementation of manual Load Shedding and/or interruptible Loads, and will describe the UDC's means of effecting Load Shedding and the estimated associated MW values of various UDC Loads to be shed. For Load curtailment programs Schedule 8 will also contain the UDC's capabilities until October 1 and thereafter annually.]

This procedure addresses how UDC will respond to CAISO's request to complete Manual Load Shedding instructions associated with the Davidson Substation facility.

The CAISO will notify the SFPUC's operational contact (Utility Services Manager), as identified in Schedule 2, of the emergency, including information regarding the cause, nature, extent, and potential duration of the emergency. Utility Services Manager will add any relevant data and will notify Maintenance Manager to make the appropriate notifications within the SFPUC organization. The Utility Services Manager and Maintenance Manager will then take such actions as are appropriate for the emergency.

The Davidson Substation has a total of 10 circuits. Depending on the # of MWs to be shed, the SFPUC will reduce load based on non-critical load accordingly.

The SFPUC is required to estimate service restoration and will communicate with customers during service interruptions. The SFPUC is also required to communicate the same information to appropriate local governmental entities.

When the Manual Load Shedding event is complete, the CAISO will notify the SFPUC's operational contact (Utility Services Manager), as identified in Schedule 2. Utility Services Manager will add any relevant data and will notify Maintenance Manager to make the appropriate notifications within the SFPUC organization. The Utility Services Manager and Maintenance Manager will then take appropriate actions to restore system conditions.

Distribution Control Center logs, Electric Switching Orders and Energy Management System temporal data base will be used in preparation of outage reviews. These documents are defined as the chronological record of the operation of the activities which occur with the portion of the electrical system assigned to that control center. The log shall contain all pertinent information, including orders received and transmitted, relay operations, messages, clearances, accidents, trouble reports, daily switching program, etc.



#### UTILITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT

The SFPUC will retain records in accordance with its record retention policy or practice, provided the records associated with this Operating Agreement are retained for a minimum of six years.



### SCHEDULE 8A ROTATING LOAD CURTAILMENT PROCEDURES

N/A



### SCHEDULE 8B INTERRUPTIBLE LOAD

N/A



#### **ELECTRICAL EMERGENCY PLAN**

The CAISO Specifications will outline the basic criteria for the development, coordination, and implementation of the UDC EEP and the requirements for coordination with the CAISO EEP. Schedule 9 will include the UDC EEP as coordinated with the CAISO EEP.

The UDC Davidson Substation is classified as a Radial Load. This procedure defines the scope, responsibilities, and expectations of the SFPUC requests by CAISO in response to electrical emergencies as described in CAISO Procedure No. 4420. These emergencies include flex alert, restricted maintenance operations, transmission emergencies and during times when CAISO is in need of issuing any of the emergency levels of emergency alerts.

#### **PROCEDURES**

If CAISO issues a flex alert and restricted maintenance operation, SFPUC will suspend any maintenance work on the electrical grid to preserve system reliability.

If CAISO encounters transmission emergencies or is in need of issuing any of the emergency levels of emergency alerts, SFPUC's Utility Services Manager will notify the Maintenance Manager to make the appropriate notifications within the SFPUC organization. The Utility Services Manager and Maintenance Manager will then take such actions as are appropriate for the emergency.

The Davidson Substation has a total of 10 circuits. Depending on the # of MWs to be shed, the SFPUC will reduce load based on non-critical load accordingly.

The SFPUC is required to estimate service restoration and will communicate with customers during service interruptions. The SFPUC is also required to communicate the same information to appropriate local governmental entities.

When the SFPUC receives notification from CAISO of an emergency downgrade, SFPUC's Utility Services Manager will notify the Maintenance Manager to issue communications to the appropriate parties within the SFPUC organization. The Utility Services Manager and Maintenance Manager will then take appropriate actions to restore system conditions.

Distribution Control Center logs, Electric Switching Orders and Energy Management System temporal data base will be used in preparation of

#### UTILITY DISTRIBUTION COMPANY OPERATING AGREEMENT

outage reviews. These documents are defined as the chronological record of the operation of the activities which occur with the portion of the electrical system assigned to that control center. The log shall contain all pertinent information, including orders received and transmitted, relay operations, messages, clearances, accidents, trouble reports, daily switching program, etc.

The SFPUC will retain records in accordance with its record retention policy or practice, provided the records associated with this Operating Agreement are retained for a minimum of six years.



#### LOAD RESTORATION

The UDC will follow the procedures set forth below in this Schedule 10 in promoting orderly, coordinated restoration of electric systems after a major system disturbance has occurred which resulted in Load Shedding by frequency relays in California.

- 1. Immediately after Load Shedding by frequency relay has occurred in the UDC, the UDC will remain in contact with its respective Participating Transmission Owner (PTO) Area Control Center (ACC) until normal frequency has been restored throughout the CAISO Balancing Authority Area or the CAISO Shift Supervisor has concluded that such full-time communications can be terminated. Emergency communications over the California ACC Hot-line will be under the direction of the CAISO Shift Supervisor and the senior dispatcher present at the affected PTO ACC(s).
- 2. Manual Load restoration will not normally be initiated until the California ACC Hot Line is attended. No Load is to be manually restored unless directed by the CAISO after the frequency has recovered and there is indication that the frequency can be maintained. The UDC will await direction from its respective PTO ACC who will be in contact with the CAISO Shift Supervisor. The CAISO Shift Supervisor will determine whether adequate generation resources are available on line to support the Load to be restored.
- 3. Any UDC automatic Load restoration will be consistent with the WECC Coordinated Off-Nominal Frequency Load Shedding and Restoration Plan.
- 4. If the CAISO cannot meet the WECC and NERC Balancing Authority Area Disturbance Control Standard or the Control Performance Standard post disturbance, no manual Load restoration will be permitted. If the frequency is such that automatic Load restoration occurs under these conditions, the UDC(s) which has restored Load automatically will manually shed an equivalent amount of Load to offset the Load which was automatically restored.
- 5. Restoration of ties and off-site power supply to nuclear generating facilities should be given top priority. Manual Load restoration will be deferred during periods of tie restoration. The UDC should be equipped and prepared to drop Load manually when necessary to allow frequency recovery sufficient to reestablish CAISO intra-area ties and Interties between the CAISO Balancing Authority Area and outside systems. Where manual Load Shedding is required,



the CAISO shall make reasonable efforts to allocate the Load Shedding requirement equitably among the UDCs where Load Shedding will be beneficial.

6. The UDC will use its existing plans and priorities to restore Load within the parameters given by the CAISO, giving the appropriate priority to essential services such as military, public safety agencies, water treatment plants, sewage treatment plants, etc.



#### **RECORDS, INFORMATION, REPORTS**

The CAISO and UDC will jointly develop any necessary forms and procedures for collection, study and transmittal of system data, information, reports, and forecasts.



#### **SCHEDULE 12**

#### INTERCONNECTION OPERATION STANDARDS

The CAISO and UDC shall jointly maintain stable operating parameters and control power and reactive flow in accordance with the CAISO Tariff and the following Interconnection Operation Standards.

# **UDC Responsibilities**

- 1.0 The UDC shall operate its facilities at each point of interconnection with the CAISO Controlled Grid in such manner as to avoid any material or adverse impact on the CAISO Controlled Grid. In accordance with this performance goal, the UDC shall:
- 1.1 Operate its facilities at each point of interconnection with the CAISO Controlled Grid within established operating parameters including normal ratings, emergency ratings, voltage limits, and balance of load between electrical phases.
- 1.2 Maintain primary and backup protective systems such that faults on UDC facilities will be cleared with minimal impact on the CAISO Controlled Grid.
- 1.3 Maintain Load power factor at each point of interconnection with the CAISO Controlled Grid as close as possible to unity power factor and pursuant to Section 8.2.3.3 of the CAISO Tariff.

# **CAISO** Responsibilities

- 2.0 The CAISO shall operate the CAISO Controlled Grid at each point of interconnection with the UDC in such manner as to avoid any material or adverse impact on the UDC facilities. In accordance with this performance goal, the CAISO shall:
- 2.1 Participate with the UDC and TO in the development of joint power quality performance standards and jointly maintain compliance with such standards.
- 2.2 Observe UDC grid voltage limits specified in Attachment 1 including requirements for reduced voltage on CAISO Controlled Grid facilities which apply during heavy fog (or other unusual operating conditions) as needed to minimize the risk of insulator flashover. Not Applicable
- 2.3 Approve transmission owner maintenance requests in a timely manner, and shall not unreasonably withhold approval of TO requests for authorization to



perform energized insulator washing work or to take planned Outages needed to replace or insul-grease insulators.

- 2.4 Support UDC investigation of power quality incidents, and provide related data to the UDC in a timely manner.
- 2.5 Support installation of apparatus on the CAISO Controlled Grid to improve power quality, and take all reasonable measures to investigate and mitigate power quality concerns caused by actions or events in neighboring systems or Balancing Authority Areas.
- 2.6 Maintain Load power factor at each UDC Interconnection as close as possible to unity power factor and pursuant to Section 8.2.3.3 of the CAISO Tariff.



# **SCHEDULE 13**

#### **CRITICAL PROTECTION SYSTEMS**

Distribution protective relay schemes affecting the CAISO Controlled Grid are those associated with transformers that would trip transmission breakers and/or busses at UDC Interconnection point when activated. These would include any of the following:

- 1. High Side Overcurrent Relays
- 2. Differential Overcurrent Relays
- 3. Sudden Pressure Relays
- 4. Low Oil Relays
- 5. Neutral Ground Overcurrent Relays
- 6. On fuse protected transformers, it would be the high-side fuses.



# **SCHEDULE 14**

#### RIGHTS OF ACCESS TO FACILITIES

- 14.1 Equipment Installation. In order to give effect to this Operating Agreement, a Party that requires to use particular equipment (the equipment owner) may require installation of such equipment on property owned by the other Party (the property owner), provided that the equipment is necessary to meet the equipment owner's service obligations and that the equipment shall not have a negative impact on the reliability of the service provided, nor prevent the property owner from performing its own obligations or exercising its rights under this Operating Agreement.
- 14.1.1 Free Access. The property owner shall grant to the equipment owner free of charge reasonable installation rights and rights of access to accommodate equipment inspection, maintenance, repair, upgrading, or removal for the purposes of this Operating Agreement, subject to the property owner's reasonable safety, operational, and future expansion needs.
- 14.1.2 Notice. The equipment owner shall provide reasonable notice to the property owner when requesting access for site assessment, equipment installation, or other relevant purposes. Such access shall not be provided unless the parties mutually agree to the date, time, and purpose of each access. Agreement on the terms of the access shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.
- 14.1.3 Removal of Installed Equipment. Following reasonable notice, the equipment owner shall be required, at its own expense, to remove or relocate equipment, at the request of the property owner, provided that the equipment owner shall not be required to do so if it would have a negative impact on the reliability of the service provided, or be prevented from performing its own obligations or exercising its rights under this Operating Agreement.
- 14.1.4 Costs. The equipment owner shall repair at its own expense any property damage it causes in exercising its rights and shall reimburse the property owner for any other reasonable costs that it may be required to incur to accommodate the equipment owner's exercise of its rights under this Section 14.1.
- 14.2 Rights to Assets. The Parties shall not interfere with each other's assets, without prior written agreement.
- 14.3 Inspection of Facilities. In order to meet their respective obligations under this Operating Agreement, each Party may view or inspect facilities owned by the other Party. Provided that reasonable notice is given, a Party shall not



unreasonably deny access to relevant facilities for viewing or inspection by the requesting Party.

14.4 Access During Emergencies. Either Party shall have rights of access, without prior notice, to the other Party's equipment as necessary during times of a System Emergency.



# SCHEDULE 15 PENALTIES AND SANCTIONS

Intentionally left blank, initially, in accordance with Section 11.8

1	[Transmission Facilities Agreement - Pacific Gas and Electric Company - Electric Grid Interconnection - \$21,165,000]						
2							
3	Ordinance approving a Transmission Facilities Agreement with Pacific Gas and Electric						
4	Company to interconnect City-owned transmission facilities to the electric grid for a						
5	total cost of \$21,165,000 and a term of four years and three months commencing in						
6	April 2021 and ending in June 2025, and waiving certain provisions of the						
7	Administrative and Environment Codes.						
8 9	NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.  Additions to Codes are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u> .  Deletions to Codes are in <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman font</u> .						
10	Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.  Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.  Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code						
11	subsections or parts of tables.						
12							
13	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:						
14							
15	Section 1. Background and Findings.						
16	(a) The Public Utilities Commission (PUC) is constructing the Bay Corridor						
17	Transmission and Distribution project (BCTD) which consists of a high voltage electric						
18	transmission line, transmission substation, and related electric facilities in the southeast area						
19	of the City. The PUC will interconnect new customers in the southeast area directly to the						
20	BCTD, thereby avoiding distribution level connections with Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E)						
21	for these customers and avoiding the significant disputes, delays, and high costs associated						
22	with interconnecting and serving customers through PG&E's distribution system.						
23	(b) The BCTD must be interconnected to PG&E's transmission system in order to						
24	energize the BCTD and deliver Hetch Hetchy power to customers. The BCTD will be						
25	connected at PG&E's Potrero Switchyard located at 1201 Illinois Street. In order to provide						

- service to BCTD, PG&E will design and construct upgrades to PG&E's switchgear at the
  Potrero Switchyard and a line to the PUC's new substation located on Davidson Avenue
  (Upgrades) and the PUC will pay PG&E \$18,600,000 for the cost of the Upgrades. In
  addition, after construction and energization of the Upgrades, the PUC will pay PG&E a
  monthly cost of ownership charge of \$57,000 for the 45 month term of the TFA to own,
  operate, maintain, and repair the Upgrades for a total of \$2,565,000 in monthly charges for
  the term of the TFA.
  - (c) The PUC and PG&E must execute a Transmission Facilities Agreement (TFA) providing for the construction of the Upgrades. The draft TFA is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 210159 and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. The Public Utilities Commission approved the TFA at its meeting on January 26, 2021 in Resolution No. 21-0010.
  - (d) The TFA is a form agreement that is part of PG&E's Transmission Owner Tariff and is approved by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Because the TFA is a tariffed form agreement that must comply with FERC requirements, it is not possible to include the City's standard contract terms and conditions in the TFA.
  - (e) The TFA will take effect upon approval by FERC and expire on June 30, 2025.Upon expiration of the TFA, the PUC anticipates that it will enter into a second TFA with PG&E for the continued operation, maintenance, and repair of the Upgrades.
  - (f) The City Attorney has approved the liability and idemnification language set forth in sections 19 and 20 of the TFA.
  - (g) The PUC's Risk Manager has approved the insurance language set forth in the TFA.
    - (h) The PUC's Bureau of Environmental Management determined that the construction of the new Davidson Substation and connection to the PG&E Potrero Switchyard is

1	categorically exempt under CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 and on October 24, 2019 the						
2	Planning Department concurred with this determination under case number 2019-						
3	013330ENV.						
4							
5	Section 2. Authorization of the TFA. Pursuant to Charter Section 9.118, the Board of						
6	Supervisors hereby authorizes the General Manager of the PUC to execute the TFA with						
7	PG&E in an amount not to exceed \$21,165,000 for construction of the Upgrades and the						
8	\$57,000 monthly charges, and to make modifications to the agreement so long as the General						
9	Manager and City Attorney determine that the modifications do not materially decrease the						
10	City's rights or incr	rease its liabilities.					
11							
12	Section 3. Waivers of the Administrative Code and the Environment Code.						
13	(a) The	Board of Supervisors hereby waives the following Administrative and					
14	Environment Code sections for the TFA and finds such waivers to be necessary and in the						
15	public interest:						
16	(1)	Non-discrimination in contracts (Admin. Code Chapter 12B);					
17	7 (2) Minimum compensation (Admin. Code Chapter 12P);						
18	8 (3) Health care accountability (Admin. Code Chapter 12Q);						
19	(4)	Consideration of criminal history in hiring (Admin. Code Chapter 12T);					
20	(5)	Increased participation by small and micro local businesses in City					
21	contracts (Admin. Code Chapter 14B);						
22	(6)	The competitive bidding requirement (Admin. Code Section 21.1);					
23	(7) First source hiring requirements (Admin. Code Chapter 83);						
24	(8)	The tropical hardwood and virgin redwood ban (Environ. Code					
25	Chapter 8); and						

1	(9) Prese	rvative treated wood products (Environ. Code Chapter 13).							
2	(b) The Board of	The Board of Supervisors waives the requirement to include in the TFA							
3	references to the following City Code provisions and finds such waivers to be reasonable and								
4	in the public interest:								
5	(1) Use of	(1) Use of City funds for political activities (Admin. Code Chapter 12G); and							
6	(2) Guara	nteed maximum costs (Admin. Code Section 21.19).							
7									
8	Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after								
9	enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the								
10	ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board								
11	of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance.								
12									
13	APPROVED AS TO FORM:								
14	DENNIS J. HERRERA, Cit	y Attorney							
15	By: <u>/s/</u> THERESA CHO								
16	Deputy City Attorne	y							
17	n:\legana\as2021\2100263\01509648.docx								
18									
19									
20									
21									
22									
23									
24									
25									



# City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

# Ordinance

File Number:

210159

Date Passed: April 20, 2021

Ordinance approving a Transmission Facilities Agreement with Pacific Gas and Electric Company to interconnect City-owned transmission facilities to the electric grid for a total cost of \$21,165,000 and a term of four years and three months commencing in April 2021 and ending in June 2025, and waiving certain provisions of the Administrative and Environment Codes.

April 07, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 13, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

April 20, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Haney, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and

Walton

Absent: 1 - Mandelman

File No. 210159

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 4/20/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

**Date Approved** 

#### PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco

20-0028

				_						
WHEDEAC	Hotoby	Down	Conital	Eund	fundad	and	Earthquaka	Cofety	0-	т.

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, Hetchy Power Capital Fund-funded and Earthquake Safety & Emergency Response Bond-funded, Contract No. DB-129.1 Bay Corridor Transmission & Distribution - Phase 2 (2019) North, was advertised on November 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, The Engineer's Estimate is \$27,542,000 for this design-build contract work to install electrical conduits, electrical vaults, and fire suppression pipelines on Terry Francois Boulevard between Mission Rock Street and Warriors Way; and

WHEREAS, The contract duration is 396 consecutive calendar days; and

WHEREAS, Three (3) bids were received and opened publicly on December 10, 2019; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) staff and Contract Monitoring Division (CMD) review of the bids for qualifications, responsibility, responsiveness and application of bid preferences resulted in the establishment of Mitchell Engineering as the responsible bidder with the lowest responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, CMD established a Local Business Enterprise (LBE) subcontracting participation of 8% design and 10% construction for this contract, and the contractor committed to a LBE participation of 50% design and 10.35% construction with its bid submittal; and

WHEREAS, The firm being awarded a contract by the SFPUC must be in compliance with the Equal Benefits Provisions of Chapter 12B of the City's Administrative Code either at the time of the award, or within 2 weeks of the date of the Commission award; failure of the bidder to obtain compliance certification from CMD may result in award of the contract to the next lowest, responsible and responsive bidder, or re-bidding of the contract at the discretion of the City; and

WHEREAS, Funds are available from Project No. 10014227, Bay Corridor Project; and

WHEREAS, On March 6, 2019, the Planning Department determined that this project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15303, Class 3; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves the plans and specifications and awards Hetchy Power Capital Fund-funded Contract No. DB-129.1 Bay Corridor Transmission & Distribution - Phase 2 (2019) North, in the amount of \$24,058,409, for a duration of 396 consecutive calendar days, to the responsible bidder with the lowest responsive bid, Mitchell Engineering.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its meeting of February 11, 2020.

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission

Alonna Alood

# **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

City and County of San Francisco

RESOLUTION NO.:	22-0042

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Utilities Commission ("SFPUC") Power Enterprise is constructing a new 230 kilowatt ("kV") interconnection from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company Potrero 230 kV Switchyard to a new SFPUC 230 kV substation ("Davidson Substation") as part of the Bay Corridor Transmission and Distribution Project ("BCTD"); and

WHEREAS, The BCTD will allow SFPUC to deliver 100 percent GHG-free energy from Hetch Hetchy to certain of its customers; and

WHEREAS, The California Independent System Operator Corporation ("CAISO") is a California non-profit public benefit corporation that is responsible for managing the flow of electricity for about 80 percent of California and a small part of Nevada; and

WHEREAS, In order for SFPUC to interconnect the Davidson Substation to the CAISO controlled grid SFPUC must enter into a Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement ("UDCOA") with the CAISO; and

WHEREAS, The purpose of UDCOA is to establish the rights and obligations of the SFPUC and the CAISO with respect to the SFPUC's interconnection with the CAISO controlled grid; and

WHEREAS, The UDCOA is a CAISO form agreement that has an indefinite term; and

WHEREAS, The SFPUC will not incur any costs to the CAISO under the UDCOA; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager to execute the Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement between the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission and the California Independent System Operator Corporation to establish the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to the interconnection of the SFPUC's Davidson Substation within the CAISO controlled grid; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager, in consultation with the City Attorney, to make amendments to the the Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement that are consistent with the purpose of the agreement and do not materially increase the SFPUC's obligations and liabilities or reduce the SFPUC's benefits under the agreement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager to submit the agreement to the Board of Supervisors for its review and approval, pursuant to Charter Section 9.118.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its meeting of February 22, 2022.

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission



525 Golden Gate Avenue, 13th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102 T 415.554.3155 F 415.554.3161 TTY 415.554.3488

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board

FROM: Jeremy Spitz, Policy and Government Affairs

**DATE:** February 18, 2022

SUBJECT: [Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement – CAISO – Corridor Transmission Distribution Project – Public Utilities Commission]

Please see attached a proposed Resolution authorizing the Public Utilities Commission (PUC) to enter into the Utility Distribution Company Operations Agreement (UDCOA) between the PUC and the California Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO) to establish the rights and obligations of the PUC with regard to the interconnection of the Bay Corridor Transmission Distribution (BCTD) project Davidson Substation within the CAISO controlled electric grid for an indefinite term with no cost to the City; pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118.

The following is a list of accompanying documents:

- Proposed Resolution (Word Doc Version)
- BOS Ordinance 58-21 (PDF)
- PUC Resolution 20-0028 Award DB-129.1 (PDF)
- UDCOA Agreement (PDF)

Please contact Jeremy Spitz at jspitz@sfwater.org if you need any additional information on these items.

London N. Breed Mayor

> Anson Moran President

Newsha Ajami Vice President

Sophie Maxwell

Commissioner

Tim Paulson Commissioner

Dennis J. Herrera General Manager



**OUR MISSION:** To provide our customers with high-quality, efficient and reliable water, power and sewer services in a manner that values environmental and community interests and sustains the resources entrusted to our care.